are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the

lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (see Note 2A

for the financial impact).

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years

are as follows:

2005 2004

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in administrative expenses in respect of listing expenses — (5,626)

Increase in finance costs in respect of imputed interest on an amount due to a

related party (12,135) —

Decrease in profit for the year (12,135) (5,626)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2005

NATIONAL POWER INTERNATIONAL WEICHAI

51

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are

summarised below:

As at

31.12.2004

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

31.12.2004

(restated) Adjustments

As at

1.1.2005

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 17 :

Property, plant and equipment 974,980 (63,047) 911,933 — 911,933

Prepaid lease payments — non-current

portion — 61,769 61,769 — 61,769

Prepaid lease payments — current

portion — 1,278 1,278 — 1,278

Impact of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 :

Investment securities 20,000 — 20,000 (20,000) —

Available-for-sale investments — — — 20,000 20,000

Amount due to a related party — due

within one year (90,525) — (90,525) 11,099 (79,426)

Amount due to a related party — due

after one year (202,226) — (202,226) 19,508 (182,718)

Total effects on assets and

liabilities 702,229 — 702,229 30,607 732,836

Share premium 1,100,416 5,626 1,106,042 — 1,106,042

Capital reserve — — — 30,607 30,607

Retained profits 604,314 (5,626) 598,688 — 598,688

Total effects on equity 1,704,730 — 1,704,730 30,607 1,735,337

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2005

52

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not

yet effective. The Directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these Standards or Interpretations will

have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation2